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Th. Deputy Minister of RaIlway. rShri Shahuawaz Khan): (a)

Ca) 1955 5
1956 5
1957 9
1958 5
1959 15
1960 9
1961 13
1!)62 3

Total 63
(b) 54
(e) 2
Cd) 7

These reconunendations could not be agreed to as ·they were not in accord with the geneNI policy of Government or involved relaxation of the extant orders and procedures applicable to staff in all the Ministries of the Government of lndia.

Junior Staff Councils

134. Shri P. C. Borroah: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications· be pleased to state:

(a) the number of recommendations made by the Junior Staft Councils of the departments under his Ministry since the constitution of these councils, year-wise;

(b) how many of them have been implemented;

(c) how many of the recommendations have been held in abeyance for more than one year; and

(d) how many have been rejected by the departments concerned and on what grounds?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and COII1ID1IDieatiODS (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (d). The infonnation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Int~grated Plan for Towns and Vlilagel

135. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minist~r Qf Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether an integrated plan has been drawn up by Government for healthy growth of towns and villages;

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b): Preparation of Master Plans is primarily the concern of State Governments. The Third Plan, however, indicates the following main ingredients of developmental policy, which have to be followed to achieve the broad objective of securing balanced development between large, medium size and small industries and between rural and urban areas:-

(i) As far .as possible, new induatries should be. established away from large and congested cities.

(ti) In ¢he planning of large industries, the concept of region S'hould be adopted. In eacb case, planning should extend beyond the immediate environs to a larger area for whose development the new industry would serve as .a major focal poinL

(ill) In community development projects or other areas within a district, the rural and urban components of development should be knit into a c0mpo-
site plan based in each case on schemes for strengthening economic inter-dependence between tawns and the surrounding rural areas.

(iv) Within each rural area the ef!ort should be to secure a diversified occupational pattern in place of the present extreme dependence on agriculture.

Stamp to COID..."Ilemorate Liberation 01
Goa

136. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Transporl aDd Communi-
eatlonsbe pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to issue a stamp in commemoration ot the liberation of Goa; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The MiDister of TraDsport and C_-
man!cations (Dr. P. Sub1lara7an): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Details are being worked aut.

Integral Coach Factory Perambur

131. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the MiIrister of Railways be pleased to
&tate:

(a) the latest position with regard to the proposal to build rail cars and other varieties of passenger coaches in the In<tegral Coach Factory, Perambur;
and

(b) the reasons fOr delay in finalis-Ing the proposal?

The Deputy MinIster for RailwaYII (Shri Shah Nawaz Khan): (a) A deve_
lopmental order for 31 Broad Gauge and 33 Metre Gauge Diesel Rail Cars was placed on the Integral Coach Factory, Perambur in March 1961.
The preparation of designs /llld specifications fOr these rail-cars is in hand and it is expected that their manufacture will be taken up towards the end of 1964-65. The manufacture of other new types of Passenger Coaches will be taken up during the earlier period.

Besides Broad Gauge Third Class Coaches, the Factory has built Broad Gauge Third Class Sleeper Coaches and Third Luggage and Brake-vans (TLRs). They are currently building Board Gauge First Class coaches.

The building of Board Gauge composite First and Third cl3S'! coaches and Broad Gauge Electric Multiple Unit Coaches has been programmed to commence from April 1962 and November 1962 respectively.

The construction of Metre Gauge Passenger Coaches (Third Class, Third class sleeper and First class COiBches) has been programmed to be taken up early in 1963-84.

(b) There has been no delay in finalising the proposal.

C.B.S. Scheme

138. Shri D. C. Sbarma: Will' the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to extend the Contributory Health Service Scheme to Amritsar and Ludhiana;

(b) if so what will be the recurring expenditure to be incurred on the expansiOn Scheme; and

(c) what is the number of beneficiaries at these places?

The Minist~r for Health (Shd Karmarkar): (a) No.

('b) and (c). Do not arise.

Road Board

139. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will ~he Minister of TraJlSPOri and CommunicatioDS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 1114 on the 4th December, 1961.
and state:

(a) the progress since made in the consideration of the proposal to set up a Road Board at the Centre: and

(b) the details thereof?

The Minister 01 State in the Ministry of Transport and CommUDicatiODS (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The proposal to set up a Road Board at the Centre involves an issue of policy and raises some legal and administrative problems which require careful examination. The matter is under the active consideration of Govelnment but a decision is expected to take some time.

Indus Water Treaty

140. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power bepleaSed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 376 on the 11th August, 1961 and state the latest position on the working of Indus Water
Treaty, 1960?

'!'he MiDIster of IrrIption ana Power (HafIz MoM. ·lbrahim): Since then, three more meetings of the

